

CA No. 12-35461

Before the Honorable Harry Pregerson, Mary H. Murguia, and  
Morgan B. Christen, CJJ  
Panel Opinion filed March 27, 2014

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FLOYD MATTHEW MAYES,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JEFF PREMO, Superintendent,  
Mill Creek Correctional Facility,

Respondent-Appellee.

D.C. No. 3:06-CV-06334-HU

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, AND CALIFORNIA APPELLATE  
DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

David M. Porter  
Office of the Federal Defender  
801 I Street, Third Floor  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone (916) 498-5700  
*Counsel for NACDL*

Tarik S. Adlai  
65 No. Raymond Avenue  
Suite 320  
Pasadena, California 91103  
Telephone (626) 578-7294  
*Counsel of record*

*[Additional List of Counsel on Inside Page]*

John Philipsborn  
Law Offices of John Philipsborn  
507 Polk Street, Suite 350  
San Francisco, California 94103  
(415) 771-3801  
*Counsel for CACJ*

Jeralyn Keller  
Young & Young  
790 East Colorado Boulevard  
Suite 900  
Pasadena, California 91101  
(626) 683-1233  
*Counsel for CADC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | vi |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....  | 1  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING AND REHEARING<br>EN BANC.....   | 2  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 4  |
| I. The Sixth Amendment Constrains Reviewing Courts’ Harmless-<br>Error Analysis. ....  | 4  |
| II. The Majority Creates an Intra-Circuit Conflict By Endorsing a<br>Harmless-Error Analysis Based On a Hypothetical Trial without<br>the Error and By Crediting the Prosecution’s Evidence While<br>Ignoring Its Weaknesses. .... | 5  |
| A. The Prejudicial Effect of an Error Does Not, Under <i>Brecht</i> ,<br>Involve Hypothesizing a Trial Without the Error. ....   | 5  |
| B. Harmless-Error Analysis Requires Evaluating the<br>Whole Record, Including Weaknesses in the<br>Prosecution’s Evidence. ....  | 7  |
| III. The Majority Disregards Supreme Court Precedent and Creates<br>an Intra-Circuit Split in the Standards Employed to Evaluate<br>Whether an Error was Prejudicial.....  | 11 |
| A. Prejudice Analysis Neither Requires, Nor Permits, Fact-<br>Finding by an Appellate Court.....   | 11 |
| B. Substantial <i>Influence</i> , not Substantial <i>Evidence</i> .....  | 13 |
| C. Considerations of Evidentiary Strength.....   | 16 |
| CONCLUSION. ....   | 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Federal Cases*

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Bessemer</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 564 (1985). . . . .       | 11            |
| <i>Arnold v. Runnels</i> ,<br>421 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2005). . . . . | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Babb v. Lozowsky</i> ,<br>719 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2013). . . . . | 9, 18         |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 79 (1986). . . . .          | 21            |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 619 (1993). . . . .       | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 296 (2004). . . . .      | 5             |
| <i>Byrd v. Lewis</i> ,<br>566 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .     | 15            |
| <i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 141 (1998). . . . .        | 21            |
| <i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> ,<br>132 S.Ct. 2060 (2012). . . . .       | 11            |
| <i>Conde v. Henry</i> ,<br>198 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1999). . . . .    | 18            |
| <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 308 (1974). . . . .            | 11            |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 673 (1986). . . . .                            | 8, 11, 16  |
| <i>Doody v. Ryan</i> ,<br>649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .                             | 14, 16, 19 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 145 (1968). . . . .                                | 5          |
| <i>Ghent v. Woodford</i> ,<br>279 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .                        | 15-16      |
| <i>Guevara v. Gipson</i> ,<br>– Fed.Appx. – (9th Cir. Feb. 6, 2014) (No. 10-55835). . . . . | 8          |
| <i>Hanna v. Riveland</i> ,<br>87 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . .                         | 9, 14, 16  |
| <i>Harrington v. California</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 250 (1969). . . . .                           | 17         |
| <i>Hawkins v. United States</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 74 (1958). . . . .                            | 16         |
| <i>Holly v. Yarborough</i> ,<br>568 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .                      | 18         |
| <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 319 (2006). . . . .                           | 8-10       |
| <i>Jackson v. Brown</i> ,<br>513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .                         | 17         |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 307 (1979). . . . .                                | 14         |
| <i>Kennedy v. Lockyer</i> ,<br>379 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .                       | 8          |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 750 (1946). . . . .     | 7, 13     |
| <i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> ,<br>336 U.S. 440 (1949). . . . .    | 16        |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 419, 434 (1995). . . . .          | 15        |
| <i>Lawson v. Borg</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .         | 20        |
| <i>Merolillo v. Yates</i> ,<br>663 F.3d 444 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .    | 7, 12     |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 436 (1966). . . . .             | 17        |
| <i>Morales v. Woodford</i> ,<br>388 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .  | 17        |
| <i>Moses v. Payne</i> ,<br>555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .        | 17        |
| <i>Murtishaw v. Woodford</i> ,<br>255 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . . | 8, 10     |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999). . . . .           | 18-19     |
| <i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 432 (1995). . . . .             | 7, 13     |
| <i>Ocampo v. Vail</i> ,<br>649 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .       | 12, 15-16 |
| <i>Parle v. Runnels</i> ,<br>387 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .     | 20        |

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>Parle v. Runnels</i> ,<br>505 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .   | 16      |
| <i>Renderos v. Ryan</i> ,<br>469 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .   | 20      |
| <i>Rose v. Clark</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 570 (1986). . . . .   | 13      |
| <i>Sassounian v. Roe</i> ,<br>230 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . .   | 6-7     |
| <i>Sechrest v. Ignacio</i> ,<br>549 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .  | 8, 10   |
| <i>Shaw v. Terhune</i> ,<br>380 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .  | 17      |
| <i>Sparf v. United States</i> ,<br>156 U.S. 51 (1895). . . . .   | 11      |
| <i>Standen v. Whitley</i> ,<br>994 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1993). . . . .  | 13-15   |
| <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 275 (1993). . . . .   | 4-6, 13 |
| <i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> ,<br>366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .   | 14, 16  |
| <i>United States v. Lane</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 438 (1986). . . . .   | 5-6, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,<br>– F.3d – (9th Cir. Apr. 2, 2014), <i>pet’n reh’g filed Apr. 25,</i><br>2014 (No. 12-50464). . . . . | 22      |

*United States v. Recio*,  
371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . . 20

*Yates v. Evatt*,  
500 U.S. 391, 404 (1991). . . . . 6

***Federal Constitution, Statutes, and Rules***

U.S. CONST., amend. VI. . . . . 4-5, 9, 21

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-  
132, 110 Stat. 1214 (Apr. 24, 1996) . . . . . 21

FED. R. APP. PROC.  
Rule 26.1. . . . . vii  
Rule 29(c). . . . . vii, 1

***Books, Treatises, and Law Reviews***

Gregory Mitchell, *Against “Overwhelming” Appellate Activism:  
Constraining Harmless Error Review*, 82 CAL. L. REV. 1335  
(1994). . . . . 20

R. TRAYNOR, *THE RIDDLE OF HARMLESS ERROR* 80 (1970). . . . . 21
